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JUDGMENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL  
 

The unanimous Judgment of the Employment Tribunal is that: - 25 

 

(1) The Tribunal finds that the claimant was not dismissed by the 

respondents, on 19 January 2018, as alleged, or at all, following the 

end of his assignment within Microfocus, and, as at the close of the 

Final Hearing before this Tribunal, the claimant remained an employee 30 

of the respondents, he having not resigned from their employment, and 

they not having dismissed him from their employment. 

 

(2) Accordingly, there having been no dismissal of the claimant by the 

respondents, his complaint of having been unfairly dismissed by the 35 

respondents, contrary to Sections 94 and 98 of the Employment 

Rights Act 1996, is not well-founded, and it fails, as does his further 

complaint of the respondents’ failure to issue him with a written 
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statement of reasons for dismissal, contrary to Section 92 of the 

Employment Rights Act 1996. Both those parts of his claim against 

the respondents are dismissed by the Tribunal. 

 

(3) Further, in respect of the English language proficiency test used by the 5 

respondents, in respect of a role of Inside Partner Business Manager 

within their Inside Sales team applied for by the claimant on 23 

January 2018, and the claimant’s failure on 24 January 2018 to pass 

that test, the Tribunal finds that the claimant’s complaint of unlawful 

indirect discrimination against him by the respondents on the grounds 10 

of race, contrary to Section 19 of the Equality Act 2010, is not well-

founded, and it fails, and accordingly that part of the claim against the 

respondents is also dismissed by the Tribunal. 

 

(4) Written Reasons for this reserved Judgment of the Tribunal are 15 

reserved, and they will be issued in writing, at a later date, in terms of 

Rule 62 of the Employment Tribunals Rules of Procedure 2013. 
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